
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sam Tweedale on (01432) 260272 or e-mail 
Sam.Tweedale@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 11 February 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sam Tweedale 

Tel: (01432) 260272 

Email: Sam.Tweedale@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  

 
Non Voting   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

5 Schools capital 
investment strategy  

Young people & 
children’s 
services 

General 
overview 
and scrutiny 

 
26 November 
2015 
 

7 Options appraisal 
for 16 – 18 high 
town (burnt out 
shops adjacent to 
old house) 

Economy, 
communities & 
corporate 

General 
overview 
and scrutiny 

3 December 
2015 

8 Corporate property 
strategy 2016-2020 

Economy, 
communities & 
corporate 

General 
overview 
and scrutiny 

13 January 
2016 
(regulation 
10) 

 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016. 
 

 

4.   HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) 
ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15; HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULT 
BOARD (HSAB) ANNUAL REPORTS 2013/14 AND 2014/15 
 

13 - 120 

 To inform Cabinet of progress made towards the implementation of the 
Children and Adults Safeguarding Boards Annual Reports 
 

 

5.   SCHOOLS CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

121 - 156 

 To approve the schools capital investment strategy to enable the next phase 
of planning to commence. 
 

 

6.   QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT 
2015/16 
 

157 - 176 

 To invite cabinet members to consider performance for the first three 
quarters of 2015/16 and the projected budget outturn for the year. 
 

 

7.   OPTION APPRAISAL FOR 16 - 18 HIGH TOWN, HEREFORD (BURNT 177 - 184 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

OUT SHOPS ADJACENT TO OLD HOUSE) 
 

 To approve the purchase and making of a compulsory purchase order (CPO) 
if and when necessary. 
 

 

8.   CORPORATE PROPERTY STRATEGY 2016-2020 
 

185 - 250 

 To approve the corporate property strategy 2016-2020 and to approve a 
lease for Elgar House, Hereford. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each repor
[...]
arest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 21 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JG Lester, GJ Powell, PD Price and P Rone 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors JM Bartlett, WLS Bowen, BA Durkin, JA Hyde, TM James, 

CR Butler, ACR Chappell, PE Crockett, EPJ Harvey, JLV Kenyon, MD Lloyd-
Hayes and NE Shaw 

  
Officers: Alistair Neill, Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, Peter Robinson and Claire Ward 
119. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Cllrs R Phillips, D Harlow, P Andrews 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None 
 

121. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

122. ANNUAL FOSTERING REPORT - APRIL 2014-2015   
 
The team leader for Herefordshire fostering service provided an overview of the activity, 
quality and impact of Herefordshire’s fostering services. Proposed updates to the 
charter, guide for young people, and statement of purpose were outlined. Following 
questions by members of cabinet the following points were noted: 

 Feedback from those in care indicated that generally the quality of care 

experienced whilst in foster care was good although there was some frustration 

about changes in social workers; there were continued difficulties in recruiting 

social workers, as experienced nationally,  and 
[...]
raft 2016-17 revenue budget (at appendix 1 to this 
report); 

iv. approval of the draft medium term financial strategy (MTFS) which 
incorporates the capital programme approved by Council on 18 
December (at appendix 2 to this report); 

v. approval of the draft treasury management strategy (TMS) (at 
appendix 3 to this report); and 

vi. in the event of final central government funding allocations being 
above or below the provisional settlement level any variation is 
managed by an adjustment to general reserves.  

 
The meeting ended at 3.53 pm CHAIRMAN 

11





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Roughton, head of safeguarding and review on Tel (01432) 260804 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet 

Meeting date: 11 February 2016 

Title of report: Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(HSCB) annual report 2014/15 

Herefordshire Safeguarding Adult Board 
(HSAB) annual reports 2013/14 and 2014/15 

Report by: Head of safeguarding and review   
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet of progress made towards the implementation of the Children and Adults 
Safeguarding Boards Annual Reports 

Recommendations 

THAT:  

(a) the content of the annual reports and the safeguarding arrangements for 
children, young people and adults in Herefordshire as assessed by the boards 
be noted; 

(b) the strategic priorities identified by the board be used to inform future 
decision making by the council; and 

(c) any further areas that the safeguarding boards should be focusing attention 
upon to provide challenge regarding the council’s functions to safeguard 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Roughton, head of safeguarding and review on Tel (01432) 260804 

 

Alternative options 

1. This report is to inform and enable cabinet to consider the HSCB and HSAB annual 
reports.   C
[...]
egy be approved;  

(b) detailed financial plans, including representation to the secretary of state for 
education be developed and brought to cabinet for approval as required. 

 

121

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andy Hough head of education development Tel (01432) 260920 

 

 

Alternative options 

1 The council does not approve a schools capital investment strategy. Without a clear 
approach, based on sound principles, the significant maintenance and suitability 
issues that the Herefordshire schools estate has will only be addressed in a largely 
reactive, ad-hoc and inefficient basis. The opportunity to develop Herefordshire 
schools as a valued and important part of our infrastructure and a major contributor to 
learning and economic growth may be lost.  

2 The council approve a different approach to capital investment in schools  The 
approach outlined has been consulted on extensively with schools and provides the 
best opportunity to develop a coherent approach to making Herefordshire schools of 
a high quality such that the staff can work more effectively and creatively delivering 
the best outcomes for children and young people.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3 On 23 July 2015, the cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing 
approved the approach to developing a schools capital investment strategy.  Following 
detailed analysis of data associated with schools and discussion with a wide range of 
stakeholders, a high level strategic approach, based on clear set of principles, has 
been prepared.  

4 To implement the strategy the council and partners will need to invest significant capital 
resource and fundamentally change the way capital schemes have been developed, 
drawing together a range of partners and funding sources. The strategy is over a 20 
year period and begins with the first five years of prioritised work.  It identifies the 
indicative high level costs which will
[...]
PORT: Quarter 3 corporate performance and budget 
report 2015/16 

REPORT BY: Director of resources and assistant director, 
commissioning 

 

Alternative options 

1. Cabinet may: choose to review performance more or less frequently; or request 
alternative actions to address any identified areas of under-performance, including 
referral to the relevant scrutiny committee. 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To invite cabinet members to consider performance for the first three quarters of 2015/16 
and the projected budget outturn for the year. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) Cabinet notes the council is currently projected to spend within its 
overall budget in 2015/16; and 

(b) Performance for the first nine months of 2015/16 is considered. 

157

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, director of resources on (01432) 383514 and Richard Ball, assistant director 

commissioning on (01432) 260965 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. To provide assurance that progress is being made towards achievement of the 
agreed outcomes and service delivery targets, and that the reasons for important 
areas of actual or potential under-performance are understood and are being 
addressed to the cabinet’s satisfaction. 

Key Considerations 

3. Council approved the corporate plan 2013-15 in November 2012, framed around the 
key priorities of: enabling residents to be independent and lead fulfilling lives with 
resources focussed on supporting the most vulnerable; and creating and maintaining 
a successful economy. The supporting delivery plan for 2015/16 was approved by 
cabinet in March 2015. 

4. Progress is measured through a number of performance measures. These have been 
selected because they demonstrate progress towards achievement of the council’s 
priorities and also provide an overview of the council’s performance from a reside
[...]
l periods of time to get to the point at which the 
assets may be utilised.  Such interest, incurred at the construction or installation phase, is 
added to the cost of the associated asset.  No interest is forecast to be capitalised in 2015/16.  

 
3.7 The forecast interest cost of new borrowing has been revised due to the accelerated grant 

funding of capital spend delaying the need to borrow reducing the interest cost.  
 
 
4. Summary of forecast outturn  
 
4.1 The need to borrow has been less than expected giving a current net treasury forecast 

underspend of £0.1m. 
 
 
 
 
 

176



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Penny Jones, regeneration programmes manager Tel (01432) 260613 

 

`        

 

 

  

Decision maker: 

 

Cabinet 

 

Decision date: 11 February 2015 

Title of report: Option Appraisal for 16 – 18 High Town, 
Hereford (burnt out shops adjacent to old 
house) 

Report by: Head of development management and 
environmental health 

 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because, it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising of one or more wards in the county.  

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards Affected 

Central  

Purpose 

To approve the purchase and making of a compulsory purchase order (CPO) if and when 

necessary. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

a) Subject to the conditions outlined at paragraph 17, the listed building 
premises known as 16-18 High Town (shown edged in red on the 
location plan attached to this report) are purchased and a compulsory 
purchase order be approved if necessary; and, 

177

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Penny Jones, regeneration prog
[...]
a, it 

became clear that market forces alone, were not going to resolve the problem. 

Therefore, in October 2014,  a Section 215 Town and Country Planning Act 1990  

notice was served on the then owners of the premises (Omaha Properties Ltd) 

requiring that the building be internally stabilised and supported, including the 

erection of boarding to make the site secure, and applying a pictorial 

representation on the northern elevation. The notice was effective from 2nd 

b) Authority is delegated to the director for economy communities and 
corporate, following consultation with the relevant cabinet member and 
director of finance, to approve the business case and take all necessary 
steps to effect the purchase within the financial parameters set out 
within the report. 

 

178



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Penny Jones, regeneration programmes manager Tel (01432) 260613 

 

December 2014, and required compliance within 80 days (ie by 20th February 

2015). As was well reported at the time, the council were then informed that the 

said owners had gone into liquidation and the receivers made it clear that they 

were not in a position to broker a satisfactory resolution, and were therefore 

unable to comply with the steps required under the section 215 notice. Taking 

enforcement action against an insolvent company would not have resolved the 

situation and so the council did not proceed with a prosecution.  As a gesture the 

expired notice was withdrawn in October 2015 given the concern that the notice 

on the property may make it unattractive to interested buyers.  If similar 

enforcement action were to be considered then a 015 and a new notice would 

now be required.  

9 In March of 2015 the existing scaffold was reclad to a height of 4.8m. However, 

the footprint was left as before, taking much of the immediately adjoining High 

Town pedestrianised area out of use. As a gesture, the owners did agree to 
[...]
 

To approve the corporate property strategy 2016-2020 and to approve a lease for Elgar House, 
Hereford. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the corporate property strategy 2016-2020 attached at appendix 1 be approved 

and used to guide the development and delivery of the property programme; 

and 

185

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Gabb, programme director growth on Tel (01432) 261902 

 

Alternative options 

1 Not to approve the corporate property strategy 2016-2020 – the corporate 
accommodation strategy 2013-2016 no longer reflects the current organisational 
needs of the council nor the changed partnership arrangements between the council 
and its partners.  Failure to approve a new strategy would mean the council will 
spend higher amounts of its capital and revenue budgets to maintain unsuitable, non-
compliant premises that negatively impact on efficiency and transformation targets. 

2 Not to approve the proposal to enter into a lease on Elgar House – the council would 
be unable to address a forecast shortfall in capacity resulting from the need to 
withdraw from unsuitable premises and would not achieve the organisational and 
financial benefits outlined in the business case attached to this report. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3 The current corporate property strategy covers the period from 2013-2016 and there 
is, therefore, a need to put in place a strategy for the period 2016-2020.  The new 
strategy reflects the current and planned needs of the organisation, taking into 
account the new corporate plan.  

4 The opportunity to secure a lease on Elgar House will ensure there is suitable office 
accommodation for the council’s planned establishment.  Acquisition of this property 
will give the council enough capacity to allow it to dispose of unsuitable and non-
compliant premises. This will provide a working environment that will support more 
modern and efficient ways of working while costing less than maintaining the current 
operational estate. 

Key considerations 

5 The progress and performance to date in delivering the key objectives of the existing 
corporate accommodation strategy 2013-2016 are summarised below: 

 Refurbishment of Plough Lane to provide an administrative centre; 

 Refurbishment of the Shire Hall complex (including 33-35 Union Street); 

 Rationalisation of locality accommodation to create staff multi-agency 
office hubs (MAO’s)  

 Part implementation of better ways of working (BWOW) supporting staffing 
reductions and a reduction in operational accommodation; 

 Implementation of phase 1 of electronic document records management 
system (EDRMS); 

 Completion of Herefordshire Archive and Records Centre (HARC) project; 

 A programme of disposals and termination of leases, enabling a number of 
operational properties to be vacated with consequential savings of £0.9m 
pa and capital receipts of £4m; 

 

(b) the acquisition of a 10 year lease of the property known as Elgar House, 

Holmer Road, Hereford, at an annual rent of £87k be approved. 

186



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Gabb, programme director growth on Tel (01432) 261902 

 

 IT infrastructure implemented to enable flexible working; 

Some operational properties that have been vacated as part of the 2013-2016 
corporate accommodation strategy programme are currently in the process of being 
disposed of (e.g. Brockington, Bath Street), therefore the full capital and revenue 
benefits have yet to be fully realised.   
 
 The corporate property strategy 2016 - 2020 

 
6 The draft strategy is attached at appendix 1. This builds on the previous strategy 

which ran from 2013-2016 and which has defined the council’s recent approach to 

asset management, however the new strategy is required as the previous strategy is 

coming to an end. A number of circumstances have changed since the previous 

strategy leadi
[...]
f a 10 year lease of the property known as Elgar 

House, Holmer Road, Hereford, at an annual rent of £87k. 

 

 

250


	Agenda
	 Information for members of the public
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) annual report 2014/15; Herefordshire Safeguarding Adult Board (HSAB) annual reports 2013/14 and 2014/15
	Appendix 1: HSCB annual report
	Appendix 2: HSAB annual report
	HSCB Presentation by the Independent Chair
	Annual report 2014-15
	The LSCB
	The annual report
	Performance and effectiveness of local arrangements
	Effectiveness of LSCB
	Conclusion
	Challenges for 2015-16�
	Priorities 2015 onwards


	5 Schools Capital Investment Strategy
	Appendix 1: Schools Capital Investment Strategy
	Appendix 2: Executive Response to the General Overview and Scruntiy Committee
	Appendix 3: Equality Impact Assesment

	6 Quarter 3 corporate performance and budget report 2015/16
	Appendix A: revenue forecast as at 31 December 2015
	Appendix B: capital forecast as at 31 December 2015
	Appendix C: treasury management forecast as at 31 December 2015

	7 Option Appraisal for 16 - 18 High Town, Hereford (burnt out shops adjacent to old house)
	Appendix 1: Location Plan

	8 Corporate property strategy 2016-2020
	Appendix 1 - Draft Corporate Property Strategy 2016
	Appendix 1a - Corporate Property Programme 2016-2020
	Appendix 1b - Asset Diposal Policy
	Appendix 1c - Tenanted Non-Residential Property Policy Review
	Appendix 1d - Community Asset Transfer Policy
	Appendix 1e - Corporate Buildings Maintenance Strategy
	Appendix 1f - Revised Smallholdings Policy 2015
	Appendix 2 - Business case for the acquisition of Elgar House - updated




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council 
Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 
2HX on Thursday 11 February 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JG Lester, GJ Powell, PD Price and P Rone 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors JM Bartlett, WLS Bowen, JA Hyde, TM James, 

RI Matthews, AJW Powers, EJ Swinglehurst, DG Harlow, AR Round, 
NE Shaw and D Summers 

  
  
128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Cllr AW Johnson 
  
129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 No declarations of interest were received. 
  
130. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman noting that Cllr 
Mathews and Cllr Powers had been in attendance. 
 

  
131. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) ANNUAL 

REPORT 2014/15; HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD (HSAB) 
ANNUAL REPORTS 2013/14 AND 2014/15   

  
 The interim manager of the safeguarding boards’ business unit provided an overview 

of the annual reports produced by the two boards.  
 
In relation to the report of the safeguarding children’s board, and in response to 
questions by members of cabinet the following points were noted: 

 Engagement of partners at a high level in the partnership was good; focus 

needed to be maintained to ensure continued engagement of partners at an 

operational level to ensure improvements in practice 

 It would be important to be clear about priorities and planned activity aligned 

to the community safety partnership to provide clear guidance on funding 

priorities to the incoming police and crime commissioner. 

In response to queries by members in attendance the following points were made: 

 The forecast drop in the number of under-fives was based on the expected 

family profile of those moving into additional planned housing. 

 The age profile of looked after children and those under child protection 

arrangements did not remain static, but varied over time 



CABINET THURSDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 

 It was confirmed that an internal audit report in relation to safe employment 

practices found no concerns in relation to employment of agency staff in the 

children’s directorate although some areas of improvement had been 

identified in relation to use of volunteers 

 Increases in court proceedings case rates reflected a national trend but 

actions were being taken to reduce this locally which included ensuring an 

effective multi-agency early help offer and intervention including a focus on 

areas such as the prevention of homelessness amongst the 16/18 age group. 

 The board had recently undertaken work to improve engagement with the 

third sector and this improvement would be reflected in the next annual 

report. 

 The chairman of the health and social care overview and scrutiny committee 

drew attention to the need to maintain focus on the support required from 

partners to deliver improvement following the recent CQC report on Wye 

Valley Trust. 

  

Resolved that: 
 

(a) the content of the annual reports and the safeguarding arrangements 
for children, young people and adults in Herefordshire as assessed by 
the boards be noted; 

(b) the strategic priorities identified by the board be used to inform future 
decision making by the council.  

  
132. SCHOOLS CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY   
  
 The cabinet member young people and children’s wellbeing presented the draft 

strategy for cabinet consideration noting that the strategy provided a call to everyone 
to pull together to provide practical solutions to the issues identified. Already, through 
co-operation between council officers, head teachers and governing bodies much 
had been achieved but the strategy would provide a focal point for delivering further 
development. 
 
In response to questions from cabinet members the following points were noted: 

 The strategy was not prescriptive in determining a minimum school size but 

principle five within the strategy provided guidance as to the issues to be 

considered 

 Positive discussions with a number of schools had already been held and 

innovative solutions were already being explored; moving into the next stage 

of planning and debate to include local communities was critical 

 
In response to issues raised by members in attendance the following points was 
made: 

 The strategy acknowledged that the solutions did not lie only with the council 

but with all schools partners regardless of their status and, taken with the 

children and young people’s plan, would provide a sound basis for ensuring 

Herefordshire’s children received the best standard of education and access 

to opportunity 

 The strategy was sufficiently flexible to meet the requirements of emerging 



CABINET THURSDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 

legislation; regardless of whether a school was a local authority maintained 

school or not the council retained a strategic role to ensure good quality 

education is in place to meet demand  

 Rural school issues in other council areas had been reviewed and the 

challenges of making changes to smaller rural schools were often left to one 

side in the light of falling school numbers 

 All schools had been visited to confirm the data held and discussions with 

schools had and would continue to take place; the strategy had not been 

developed as the result of a desk top exercise 

 The strategy would be developed in alignment with other strategic planning 

documents including neighbourhood development plans 

 Community and/or shared use of schools was recognised within the draft 

strategy to maximise the benefit of the assets; the council was no longer in 

the position to require schools to consider joint or shared use but would 

continue to work with schools and communities to explore the potential 

opportunities and benefits 

 The potential for participatory budgeting had not been specifically considered 

but all opportunities for wider funding would be explored on a case by case 

basis 

 Solutions were not yet being proposed to issues relating to the city and 

surrounding areas identified, however the strategy would provide the 

framework for identifying solutions 

 There was no evidence to suggest areas of concern in relation to staff morale 

were specifically related to  shared leadership arrangements; any such 

concerns should be brought to the attention of the head teacher and 

governing body of the school in question in the first instance 

 The strategy was aligned to the growth identified within the core strategy and 

investment requirements in those areas were accepted although the detail of 

how that investment was used would be determined as more concrete plans 

evolved  

 The specialist educational advisor for children with disabilities had been 

consulted 

The cabinet member infrastructure emphasised the value of a coherent plan and 
effective engagement with communities in securing government and other funding to 
deliver fit for purpose educational facilities. 
 

Resolved that: 
 

(a) the schools capital investment strategy be approved; and 

(b) detailed financial plans, including representation to the secretary of 

state for education be developed and brought to cabinet for approval as 

required 

  
133. QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT 2015/16   
  
 It was noted that timetable for adoption of the local transport plan had been 

amended and, having been considered recently by the general overview and scrutiny 



CABINET THURSDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 

committee, the plan would be considered by cabinet and council later in the spring. 
The director of resources noted the positive predictions of delivering a balanced 
budget overall. 
 
In response to queries by members in attendance the following points were made: 

 Overspend in children’s wellbeing was confirmed as being approximately 

£1.9m 

 The management of change budget was underspent because of action 

undertaken to minimise severance costs 

 The recommendations of the report did not have a community impact. 

 The rate of council tax collection provided was year to date not end year 

position; the collection rate was holding up but it was noted that in relation to 

business rates if appeals were successful payments were backdated for up to 

six years 

 The current case management system used by social care was being 

upgraded to the latest version (MOSAIC) and therefore work on updating the 

existing system (Frameworki) had been halted 

 An update on progress in delivering the broadband strategy was provided 

 The director of resources would provide written confirmation of the spend 

profile on the link road since January 2015 to Councillor Mathews 

 A briefing note had been provided to all members on the one-off £4.4m grant 

funding which had been announced in the final settlement and, in accordance 

with the resolution of Council this would be added to general reserves. 

 

Resolved that: 
 

(a) Cabinet notes the council is currently projected to spend within its 
overall budget in 2015/16; and 

(b) Performance for the first nine months of 2015/16 was considered 

  
134. OPTION APPRAISAL FOR 16 - 18 HIGH TOWN, HEREFORD (BURNT OUT 

SHOPS ADJACENT TO OLD HOUSE)   
  
 It was noted that the reasons for recommendations had inadvertently been omitted 

from the report. Whilst not materially affecting the content of the report for 
completeness it was noted that the reasons were to facilitate a council response 
should no significant market progress be made. 
 
The cabinet member presented proposals to enable the council to take action to 
facilitate bringing back 16-18 High Town into economic use. The relaxing of listed 
building planning constraints was welcomed, and the likelihood that this would make 
the property more attractive to the private sector was acknowledged. 
In response to questions from cabinet members the following points were noted: 

 Enquiries regarding the site were being received and passed on to the 

administrators;  

 The monitoring officer provided assurance that every effort would be made to 

secure a negotiated arrangement before proceeding with a compulsory 



CABINET THURSDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 

purchase order; 

 

In response to questions from members in attendance the following points were 
noted: 

 The new university had been notified of the site and the current planning 

requirements 

There was general support for action to be taken to resolve the matter. 
 

Resolved that:  

 

a) subject to the conditions outlined at paragraph 17, the listed building 
premises known as 16-18 High Town (shown edged in red on the 
location plan attached to this report) are purchased and a compulsory 
purchase order be approved if necessary; and, 

b) authority is delegated to the director for economy communities and 
corporate, following consultation with the relevant cabinet member and 
director of finance, to approve the business case and take all necessary 
steps to effect the purchase within the financial parameters set out 
within the report 

  
135. CORPORATE PROPERTY STRATEGY 2016-2020   
  
 In recommending the draft strategy the cabinet member contracts and assets the 

cabinet member noted the need to ensure suitable premises were available from 
which to deliver services to the public and in particular some of our more vulnerable 
service users. 
 
In response to questions from members in attendance the following points were 
noted: 

 Operational issues (such as arose in relation to Union Street and Shire Hall) 

resulted in higher refurbishment and maintenance costs, emphasising the 

need for suitable cost effective premises; it was intended to continue use of 

Shire Hall 

 The cabinet member contracts and assets confirmed that support would be 

offered to tenant farmers and invited the Independent group leader to contact 

him directly with specific concerns or suggestions 

 A written response would be provided to Cllr Powers’ enquiry about a request 

for integrated service provision at Belmont library 

 Discussions were ongoing with the new university about their accommodation 

needs; in relation specifically to Franklin House, should a decision be taken 

to sell the property to the new university they had indicated that a phased 

approach to occupation would be taken. 

 

Resolved that: 

a) the corporate property strategy 2016-2020 attached at appendix 1 be 

approved and used to guide the development and delivery of the 

property programme; and 

b) the acquisition of a 10 year lease of the property known as Elgar House, 



CABINET THURSDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 

Holmer Road, Hereford, at an annual rent of £87k be approved. 

  


